507230734 04/13/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7277653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PER MATTSSON	03/17/2022
MATHIAS LEHIKOINEN	03/16/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOLVO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AB		
Street Address:	631 85		
City:	ESKILSTUNA		
State/Country:	SWEDEN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17719783

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: cramey@sagepat.com
Correspondent Name: SAGE PATENT GROUP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 30789

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27622-0789

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6600-200924US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=6600-200494US01 Assignment Lehikoinen#page1.tif source=6600-200494US01 Assignment Lehikoinen#page2.tif source=6600-200494US01 Assignment MATTSSON#page1.tif source=6600-200494US01 Assignment MATTSSON#page2.tif source=6600-200494US01 Assignment MATTSSON#page3.tif

507230734 PATENT REEL: 059586 FRAME: 0320

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, **Per MATTSSON**, residing at Sandviksvägen 5130 294 91 SÖLVESBORG Sweden; and **Mathias LEHIKOINEN**, residing at Klockartorpsgatan 56, 723 44 VÄSTERÅS, Sweden,

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in <u>A</u>

<u>Transmission Arrangement</u> for which European Patent Application No. <u>21168775.1</u> was filed with the European Patent Office of April 16, 2021;

WHEREAS, **Volvo Construction Equipment AB**, a corporation having a principal place of business at 631 85 Eskilstuna, Sweden, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or

Page 1 of 2

legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHE	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this	_ day of
, 2022.		
_	Per MATTSSON (SEAL)	
in witness who	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 16	_ day of
_	Mathias LEHIKOINEN (SEAL)	

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, **Per MATTSSON**, residing at Sandviksvägen 5130 294 91 SÖLVESBORG Sweden; and **Mathias LEHIKOINEN**, residing at Klockartorpsgatan 56, 723 44 VÄSTERÅS, Sweden,

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in <u>A</u>

<u>Transmission Arrangement</u> for which European Patent Application No. <u>21168775.1</u> was filed with the European Patent Office of <u>April 16, 2021</u>;

WHEREAS, **Volvo Construction Equipment AB**, a corporation having a principal place of business at 631 85 Eskilstuna, Sweden, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or

Page 1 of 2

legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN V	VITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my	hand and seal on this 17	_ day of
March	, 2022.			
	Per Mattsso. Per Mattsso. Per Mattsso. Per M		(SEAL)	
	T CT IVI	ATISSON		
IN V	/ITNESS WHEREOF, I , 2022.	have hereunto set my	hand and seal on this	_ day of
		I EIIIZOINEN	(SEAL)	
	Mathi	as LEHIKOINEN		

6600-200494US01 Assignment

Final Audit Report 2022-03-17

Created: 2022-03-17

By: Åsa Carlsson (asa.carlsson@kw.se)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAIYvrlLegwpa71YT8Rr0NWDIIRJbGLW73

"6600-200494US01 Assignment" History

Document created by Åsa Carlsson (asa.carlsson@kw.se) 2022-03-17 - 1:07:58 PM GMT- IP address: 194.103.195.69

Document emailed to Per Mattsson (per.a.mattsson@volvo.com) for signature 2022-03-17 - 1:08:25 PM GMT

Email viewed by Per Mattsson (per.a.mattsson@volvo.com) 2022-03-17 - 1:31:19 PM GMT- IP address: 165.1.243.148

Document e-signed by Per Mattsson (per.a.mattsson@volvo.com)
Signature Date: 2022-03-17 - 1:32:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 165.1.243.148

Agreement completed.
2022-03-17 - 1:32:06 PM GMT



RECORDED: 04/13/2022

PATENT REEL: 059586 FRAME: 0325